
Democratic Services
Swyddfa’r Cyngor

CAERNARFON
Gwynedd
LL55 1SH

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru

Meeting

EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date and Time

10.00 am, THURSDAY, 21ST JUNE, 2018

Location

Siambr Hywel Dda, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd, LL55 1SH

* NOTE

This meeting will be webcast

http://www.gwynedd.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Contact Point

Eirian Roberts
01286 679018

eirianroberts3@gwynedd.llyw.cymru
(DISTRIBUTED 13/06/18)

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/
http://www.gwynedd.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MEMBERSHIP (18)

Plaid Cymru (10)

Councillors

Menna Baines Steve Collings
Aled Ll. Evans E. Selwyn Griffiths

Judith Mary Humphreys Huw Gruffydd Wyn Jones
Olaf Cai Larsen Mair Rowlands

Paul John Rowlinson Cemlyn Rees Williams

Independent (5)

Councillors

Freya Hannah Bentham Elwyn Jones
Keith Jones Beth Lawton

Elfed Powell Roberts

Llais Gwynedd (2)

Councillors

Alwyn Gruffydd Gareth Williams

Gwynedd United Independents (1)

Councillor
Dewi Owen

Ex-officio Members
Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council 

Other Invited Members
Council Leader – Item 7



CO-OPTED MEMBERS:

With a vote on education matters only

Anest Gray Frazer Church in Wales

Rita Price The Catholic Church

Dylan Davies Meirionnydd Parent/Governors' 
Representative

Karen Vaughan Jones

[vacant seat]

Without a vote:

Dwyfor Parent/Governors' Representative

Arfon Parent/Governors’ Representative

Dilwyn Elis Hughes UCAC

David Healey ATL



A G E N D A

1.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

To elect a Chairman for 2018/19.

2.  ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

To elect a Vice-chairman for 2018/19.

3.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

4.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

To receive any declarations of personal interest.

5.  URGENT BUSINESS

To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration.

6.  MINUTES 5 - 10

The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the previous meeting of this 
committee held on 17th April, 2018 be signed as a true record  (attached).

7.  NORTH WALES GROWTH DEAL BID - PROGRESS REPORT 11 - 42

To consider the report of the Leader  (attached).

*10-10am – 10.55am

*estimated times

(The meeting will be followed by a members workshop at 11.00am to 
prioritise items and formulate the committee’s work programme for 
2018/19.)



Education and Economy Scrutiny Committee 17/04/18

1

EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
17.04.18

Present: Councillor Beth Lawton - Chair
Councillor Nia Jeffreys - Vice-chair

Councillors: Menna Baines, Freya Bentham, Steve Collings, Selwyn Griffiths, Alwyn 
Gruffydd, Judith Humphreys, Elwyn Jones, Cai Larsen, Dewi Owen, Paul Rowlinson and 
Cemlyn Williams.

Co-opted Members: David Healey (ATL) and Dilwyn Elis Hughes (UCAC).

Officers present: Gareth James (Members' Manager - Support and Scrutiny) and Eirian 
Roberts (Member Support and Scrutiny Officer).

Present for item 5 below:
Councillor Gareth Thomas (Cabinet Member for Education) 
Garem Jackson (Head of Education) 
Gwern ap Rhisiart (Gwynedd Area Education Officer)

Present for item 6 below:
Councillor Gareth Thomas (Cabinet Member for Education) 
Garem Jackson (Head of Education) 
Gwern ap Rhisiart (Gwynedd Area Education Officer)
Einir Thomas (Senior Manager - Additional Learning Needs)

Present for Item 7 below:
Councillor Gareth Thomas (Cabinet Member for Education)
Garem Jackson (Head of Education) 

1. APOLOGIES

Councillors Aled Evans, Huw Wyn Jones, Keith Jones, Elfed Roberts and Gareth 
Williams; Anest Gray Frazer (Church in Wales) and Rita Price (Catholic Church).

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present.

3. URGENT ITEMS

None to note.

4. MINUTES

The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee held on 23 
January 2018 as a true record.

5. OUTCOMES OF GWYNEDD FOUNDATION PHASE 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6




[...]
chnology.

 Cuts to the education improvement grant would be a great cause for concern, 
bearing in mind that 64% of the grant paid the salaries of foundation phase 
assistants.  Since some assistants had recently received pay rises, and since 
the Council was unable to fund salary increases to those funded by grant, there 
was less money available to employ assistants generally.

 Cutting the pay of the assistants would increase teacher workload and there was 
a need to persist in challenging the governments in Westminster and Cardiff 
about the situation.

The Cabinet Member thanked the schools for their efforts in the foundation phase field, 
and specifically in the Welsh language field, and stated that there was evidence that 
shows that children, by the age of 11, were achieving appropriately and beyond their 
age in every field, including Welsh. 

The Head of Education referred to the series of main recommendations at the end of the 
report, explaining that some of them were recommendations for the authority and others 
were recommendations for GwE.  He would ensure that the recommendations for the 
authority formed part of the service's business plan for the foundation phase and that 
the recommendations for GwE had been incorporated in the requested schedule.

The Cabinet Member warned that it would be difficult to achieve a number of the 
recommendations on account of the cut to the education improvement grant.  

It was agreed that a further report would be submitted to this committee on the effect of 
implementing the recommendations at the end of the report.

6. ADDITIONAL LEARNING NEEDS AND INCLUSION 

Submitted - the report of the Cabinet Member for Education, giving an outline of the 
Additional Learning Needs and Inclusion Service that came into force in September 
2017, detailing the main successes of the service and the fields that required further 
development to ensure an effective and efficient service to the Gwynedd and Anglesey 
Education Au
[...]
dd and 
circulating it widely.

 Teaching posts in Gwynedd were only advertised on the Council website and 
people teaching in other parts of the country were unlikely to look at it.  Jobs 
should be advertised farther afield and teachers, consequently, would be 
attracted back to the county.

 There were concerns that collaborative arrangements between secondary 
schools would affect the lifelong learning schools established in Bala and 
Dolgellau.

 In terms of teaching a range of ages, collaborating up was likely to mean moving 
children from one school to another and the only way of doing this, eventually, 
was to close a few schools.

 There was general support for the principles, but it was acknowledged that there 
were huge challenges in being able to deliver on this.

The meeting commenced at 10.00am and concluded at 1.00pm.

Page 10



GWYNEDD COUNCIL

Contact:
01286 679729    01286 679490

cabinet@gwynedd.llyw.cymru

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru

REPORT TO THE EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 21 June, 2018

Cabinet Member: Councillor Dyfrig Siencyn, Council Leader

Author: Iwan T. Jones, Corporate Director 

Contact Telephone Number: 01286 679685

Title of Item: North Wales Growth Deal Bid - Progress Report

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the Growth Deal for North 
Wales, together with information about the proposed governance arrangements. 

2. SUMMARY OF THE LATEST SITUATION

2.1. Several workshops have been held with Council Members in order to share 
information about the Growth Deal. The background to the process of 
developing the Growth Deal bid was provided, together with the expectations 
from UK and Welsh Governments. In addition, Members were given a flavour of 
the types of projects which would likely be part of the North Wales Growth Deal, 
and the financial asks. In particular, the importance of the private sector in the 
process of identifying ideas and possible projects was highlighted, in order to 
benefit from Growth Deal funding.  Reference was also made to the fact that the 
North Wales Economic Ambition Board has been set up to co-ordinate the 
development of the Growth Deal.

2.2. It is intended to give an oral presentation to the Committee on the latest situation 
in terms of negotiations with UK and Welsh Governments.

3. THE PROPOSITION DOCUMENT

3.1. The Ambition Board has prepared the "proposition document" which brings 
together the justification for investment in the North, our vision and the objectives 
of our Strategic Programmes and the portfolio of Projects, and the economic and 
financial cases for investment. 

3.2. This document also notes our requirements in relation to new powers and 
responsibilities for the North, and notes the governance arrangements which will 
be in place to deliver the Growth Vision.

3.3. A copy of the Document's Executive Summary and key messages is included as 
Appendix 1.

Page 11

Agenda Item 7

mailto:cabinet@gwynedd.llyw.cymru


3.4. You will also see a narrative of each project included in the Growth Deal in 
Appendix 2. This gives you as Members a good idea of the purpose and key 
outcomes of each project. 

3.5. Tables are presented also summarising the financial case and the economic 
case for investment in Appendix 3. This will be the basis for discussions with both 
Governments, with the intention of reaching agreement regarding the Heads of 
Terms Agreement by October/November 2018.

3.6. Information about the governance arrangements and the Governance 
Agreements is presented in Appendix 4. It is intended to submit the proposed 
Governance Agreement to the Cabinet on 3 July and to the Full Council on 12 
July.

3.7. The Committee's observations and views about the Governance Agreement are 
invited.

Appendices:

Appendix 1 Executive Summary and Key Messages 
Appendix 2 Projects
Appendix 3 Financial Case and Economic Case Tables 
Appendix 4 Governance Arrangements

Backgroun
[...]
 the leading UK locations for low carbon energy generation and production, as well as innovative 
small scale smart local energy networks.  It will focus in particular on capitalising on the 
opportunities from the £15 billion investment taking place as a result of the Wylfa Newydd Nuclear 
Power Station.

 Holyhead Port & Breakwater Project
[Lead Sponsor: 6 Local Authorities]

The purpose of the Project is to upgrade and improve the infrastructure of Holyhead, a strategic 
gateway into North Wales and the UK.  The Project will provide new deep-water cruise and heavy 
loading facilities, thereby, maximising the economic impact of the raft of North Wales energy 
projects, in particular Wylfa Newydd.

The Project will be developed and delivered in partnership with the private sector.  Stena Line, 
the owners and operators of the Port of Holyhead, have made a clear commitment to inject 
private sector funding into the Project.

There is an urgent need for improved port facilities for the loading and unloading of heavy items.  
Very strong indications have been given by potential key customers that they will use Holyhead 
Port if the appropriate infrastructure improvement are delivered.  This includes Horizon for the 
purpose of Wylfa Newydd.

Page 20



Funding is required in order to support the infrastructure improvements to the Port, including 
reclamation of a site to deliver a multi-purpose berth and flexible holding area and the 
development of an integrated deep-water berth, enabling visits from larger cruise ships.  There 
will also be a breakwater restoration scheme as part of the Project and the introduction of 
technologies to enable Holyhead to become the UK’s first “smart” Port.

The Project will deliver up to 1,250 direct jobs and 1,400 indirect of construction jobs, and 17 
acres of new and improved port facilities.

The overall Project cost is £80m, with a direct private sector contribution of £45m.

The Project will be delivered between April 2019 and
[...]
ource of 
assurance for members, and respect and value the role of the local overview 
and scrutiny function.  During this first stage of work on the Bid it is proposed 
that the proposals of the Board for the Bid should be subject to local scrutiny 
through the most appropriate overview and scrutiny committee in each 
council, rather than introduce a form of regional scrutiny which could be 

Page 39



seen to be remote.

2.07 The Board has the capacity to create Sub-Boards which might either have a 
statutory basis or an advisory basis, depending on their functions, powers 
and memberships. The first Boards to be created are the Transport Sub-
Board and the Digital Delivery Sub-Board. Both of these will be formally 
constituted as sub-committees, on a statutory basis, so as to be capable of 
having powers delegated to them.  The pre-existing Regional Skills 
Partnership, a creation of Welsh Government, will report dually to Welsh 
Government and to the Board as an advisory Sub-Board. The set of 
recommended Sub-Boards needed for the second stage of the Growth Deal 
Bid will be embodied in the second Governance Agreement.

2.08 The GA also include reciprocal obligations between the partners and 
whichever council is chosen to be the host authority for the Board, such as 
shared liability for employment costs. All partners will sign the GA to give 
them certainty about the extent of their obligations and liability.

2.09 The Governance Agreement here presented is for the first stage of the work 
of the Board only. A second and more comprehensive Governance 
Agreement will be developed and presented for the second stage - Bid 
implementation and delivery - in early 2019.

3.00 NEXT STAGES OF GROWTH DEAL BID DEVELOPMENT AND 
APPROVAL

3.01 The Growth Deal Bid is now at an advanced stage of development with Bid 
content about to be prioritised according to (1) regional choice and ambition 
(2) informal Government advice on the programmes and projects which 
might qual
[...]
er region.

Five Case Business Model – an established method for making 

business cases in support of proposals for investment operated 

under Treasury guidelines.

Page 42


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	7 NORTH WALES GROWTH DEAL BID - PROGRESS REPORT
	Apendix 1 - Executive Summary and Key Messages
	Appendix 2 - Projects
	Appendix 3(a) - Financial Table
	Appendix 3(b) - Economic Table
	Appendix 4 - Governance Procedure




Minutes of the meeting

EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 21/06/18

EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 21/06/18

Present: Councillor Beth Lawton (Chair).
Councillors: Menna Baines, Freya Bentham, Steve Collings, Selwyn Griffiths, Alwyn Gruffydd,
Judith Humphreys, Elwyn Jones, Huw G.Wyn Jones, Cai Larsen, Dewi Owen, Elfed Roberts,
Paul Rowlinson and Gareth Williams.
Co-opted Member: Rita Price (Catholic Church).
Officers present:
Vera Jones (Members’ Manager - Democratic Services) and Eirian Roberts (Member Support
and Scrutiny Officer).
Present for item 7 below:
Councillor Dyfrig Siencyn (Council Leader)
Iwan Trefor Jones (Corporate Director)
Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department)
Sioned Williams (Head of Economy and Community Department)
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR
RESOLVED to elect Councillor Beth Lawton as Chair of this committee for 2018/19.
2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR

RESOLVED to elect Councillor Paul Rowlinson as Chair of this committee for
2018/19.

3. APOLOGIES

Councillors Aled Evans, Keith Jones, Mair Rowlands and Cemlyn Williams; Anest Gray
Frazer (Church in Wales) and David Healey (Teachers Unions).

4. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present.
5. URGENT BUSINESS

None to note.
6. MINUTES

The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee held on 17 April,
2018 as a true record.

7. NORTH WALES GROWTH DEAL BID - PROGRESS REPORT



EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 21/06/18

Submitted - the report of the Council Leader presenting an update on the North Wales
Growth Deal, together with information about the proposed governance arrangements.

The Committee's observations and views about the Governance Agreement were invited.

The Leader and the Corporate Director expanded on the content of the report, and also
responded to questions / observations from the members.

The Chair summarised the main conclusions of the discussion as follows:-

Members were grateful for the update by the Leader regarding the North Wales Economic
Growth arrangements. Committee members had expressed their support for the direction
of the deal from the beginning, and remained supportive. However, the main messages on
the day focused more on the risks which needed to be considered as the deal evolved.

FINANCIAL RISKS

As a result of the report and discussions on the day, the members identified the potential
risks and financial implications for the Council as a result of the deal. Assurances were
needed:-

e That the benefits of the deal outweighed the financial risks.

¢ That all Gwynedd members were satisfied that every possible step had been taken
to minimise the financial risks.

e That the business plans and project plans were resilient, and were managed
carefully in order to minimise risks of partners withdrawing from projects and the
associated financial risk that would fall on the authority.

¢ That members needed to be able to scrutinise the projects often to ensure that
business risks (financial and delivery) would be managed.

GOVERNANCE RISKS
Again, as a result of the information to hand and the discussions on the day, the following
messages and risks were noted regarding the proposed governance arrangements:

e There was support to scrutinising the Growth Deal in each individual authority.

e Concern was expressed regarding delegating rights to the Leader, while also
accepting that this was necessary. However, it must be ensured that the Leader
regularly feeds information to Gwynedd Members and was accountable to the
members about the direction of the deal, progress on projects and how the risks
would be managed.

OTHER RISKS
Some other risks that should be considered were also noted:-
¢ Political risks, such as a change of direction from Welsh Government, and the need
to be awake to this.
e Continue to note the political risks of collaborating across North Wales authorities.

However, crucially, it was noted that one of the main risks would be not working Regionally.
By collaborating Regionally, Gwynedd Council could ensure a strong voice to insist that
developments materialised as a result of the deal for Gwynedd as a whole. A request was
also made to consider the benefits and implications of Gwynedd becoming the host
authority for the Deal.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.25 am

CHAIRMAN



EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 21/06/18

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED to elect Councillor Beth Lawton as Chair of this committee for
2018/19.

ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED to elect Councillor Paul Rowlinson as Chair of this committee for
2018/19.

APOLOGIES

Councillors Aled Evans, Keith Jones, Mair Rowlands and Cemlyn Williams; Anest Gray
Frazer (Church in Wales) and David Healey (Teachers Unions).

DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present.

URGENT BUSINESS

None.

MINUTES

The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee held on 17 April,
2018 as a true record.

NORTH WALES GROWTH DEAL BID - PROGRESS REPORT

Submitted - the report of the Council Leader presenting an update on the North
Wales Growth Deal, together with information about the proposed governance
arrangements.

The Committee's observations and views about the Governance Agreement were
invited.

The Leader and the Corporate Director expanded on the content of the report, and
also responded to questions / observations from the members.

The Chair summarised the main conclusions of the discussion as follows:-

Members were grateful for the update by the Leader regarding the North Wales
Economic Growth arrangements. Committee members had expressed their
support for the direction of the deal from the beginning, and remained supportive.
However, the main messages on the day focused more on the risks which needed
to be considered as the deal evolved.

FINANCIAL RISKS
As a result of the report and discussions on the day, the members identified the




EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 21/06/18

potential risks and financial implications for the Council as a result of the deal.
Assurances were needed:-
e That the benefits of the deal outweighed the financial risks.

e That all Gwynedd members were satisfied that every possible step had
been taken to minimise the financial risks.

e That the business plans and project plans were resilient, and were
managed carefully in order to minimise risks of partners withdrawing from
projects and the associated financial risk that would fall on the authority.

e That members needed to be able to scrutinise the projects often to ensure
that business risks (financial and delivery) would be managed.

GOVERNANCE RISKS
Again, as a result of the information to hand and the discussions on the day, the
following messages and risks were noted regarding the proposed governance
arrangements:
e There was support to scrutinising the Growth Deal in each individual
authority.

e Concern was expressed regarding delegating rights to the Leader, while
also accepting that this was necessary. However, it must be ensured that
the Leader regularly feeds information to Gwynedd Members and was
accountable to the members about the direction of the deal, progress on
projects and how the risks would be managed.

OTHER RISKS
Some other risks that should be considered were also noted:-
o Political risks, such as a change of direction from Welsh Government, and
the need to be awake to this.

¢ Continue to note the political risks of collaborating across North Wales
authorities.

However, crucially, it was noted that one of the main risks would be not working
Regionally. By collaborating Regionally, Gwynedd Council could ensure a strong
voice to insist that developments materialised as a result of the deal for Gwynedd
as a whole. A request was also made to consider the benefits and implications of
Gwynedd becoming the host authority for the Deal.



